

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 391

TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.07.2018


CANCELLATION OF BENEFICIARIES UNDER MGNREGS


391.  DR. UDIT RAJ:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether the registration of more than 87 lac beneficiaries has been cancelled under the

Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS) and if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether all these cancellations have been made as per Aadhaar based verification and if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the details of savings expected due to such cancellations?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)


(a): As per MIS (Management Information System), States/UTs have deleted 1.94 crore beneficiaries registered under the Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee

Scheme (MGNREGS) during the FY 2017-18. The reasons are fake identity, duplicate job cards, wrong allocation, deceased, persons shifted to new family, etc.


(b): No Madam


(c): Does not arise.


*****

